
 
            ABSTRACT 

Town Panchayats–– Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and 
Medium Towns projects – Coimbatore District – Implementation of Water Supply 
Scheme in  7 Town panchayats – Revised Administrative Sanction – Orders – 
Issued. 
   MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND WATER SUPPLY (MA2) DEPARTMENT 
 
G.O.(D).No.3                    Dated: 05.01.2010 
                   Read: 
 

1.  G.O. (D) No. 443, Municipal Administration and Water Supply 
Department (MA II), dated 21.10.2008. 

2.  G.O. (Ms) No. 45, Municipal Administration and Water Supply 
Department, dated25.3.2009. 

3. From the Director of Town Panchayats  Lr.  Roc No.    12913/2008/B3,  
dated 16.09.2009. 

- - - - - - 
ORDER: 
          In the G.O.  1st read, above the Government have  issued orders according 
administrative sanction for implementation of Water Supply improvement scheme 
in seven Town Panchayats in Coimbatore District under Urban Infrastructure 
Development Scheme for Small and  Medium Towns as detailed below: 
        (Rs. in lakhs) 

SL.NO. Name of the Town Panchayats Estimated cost 

1 Gudalur 165.10 

2 Sarkarsamakulam 78.27 

3 Chettipalayam 71.07 

4 Othakal Mandapam 51.52 

5 Thirumalayampalayam 57.62 

6 Samalapuram 337.87 

7 Karumathampatti 561.41 

                                     Total 1322.86 

  

 2.   In the G.O.  second read above, the Government have released a sum 
of Rs. 595.29 lakhs being Ist installment of Government of India Share ie.,          



Rs. 529.15 lakhs and Government of Tamil Nadu Share Rs. 66.14 lakhs as 
detailed below:- 
          (Rs. in lakhs) 

I Installment  

Released 

SL.NO. Name of the Town 

Panchayats 

Project  cost 
for which 

Administrative 
Sanction 
accorded 

GOI  

Share 

GOI  

Share 

GOTN 

Share

1 Othakal Mandapam 51.52 41.22 20.61 2.58 

2 Thirumalayampalayam 57.62 46.10 23.05 2.88 

3 Gudalore 165.10 132.08 66.04 8.26 

4 Sarkarsamakulam 78.27 62.62 31.31 3.91 

5 Chettipalayam 71.07 56.86 28.43 3.55 

6 Samalapuram 337.87 270.30 135.15 16.89 

7 Karumathampatti 561.41 449.13 224.56 28.07 

                         Total      1322.86 1058.31 529.15 66.14 

 

 3.  In the letter second read above the Chairman and Managing Director 

Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited  

has informed that the Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board has revised 

the project cost and has requested to get necessary revised administrative 

sanction from the Government of Tamil Nadu. 

       (Rs. in lakhs)  

SL.NO. Name of the Town Panchayats Estimated cost 

1 Gudalur 222.09 

2 Sarkarsamakulam 111.64 

3 Chettipalayam 94.35 

4 Othakal Mandapam 51.49 

5 Thirumalayampalayam 75.37 

6 Samalapuram 720.06 

7 Karumathampatti 976.15 

                                     Total 2251.15 

 

  



 
 4.  The Director of Town Panchayats had informed that the Chairman and 
Managing Director Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development 
Corporation Limited  has already been requested to sanction loan assistance to 
meet out the 10% of the local body contribution as resolved by the respective 
councils of the Town Panchayats and this request is pending with Tamil Nadu 
Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited. 
 
 5.  The Director of Town Panchayats had requested to accord necessary 
revised administrative sanction for the estimated cost indicated against each of the 
Town Panchayats  in the table under para 3 above for providing water supply 
improvement scheme to the 7 Town panchayats in Coimbatore District under 
Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns  to be 
executed by  Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board. 
 
 6.  The Government after careful examination in modification of the earlier 
orders issued in the G.O. first read above accord revised administrative sanction 
for implementation of Water Supply improvement schemes under Urban 
Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns at the cost   as 
detailed below  subject to the condition that the difference of cost between original 
administrative sanction accorded in the G.O. first read above and the revised 
administrative sanction now accorded will be met by the concerned Town 
panchayats including 10% of the Urban Local Bodies contribution to be obtained 
as loan assistance from Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure 
Development Corporation   Limited . 
        

 

                      (Rs. in lakhs) 

SL.NO. Name of the Town Panchayats Estimated cost 

1 Gudalur 222.09 

2 Sarkarsamakulam 111.64 

3 Chettipalayam 94.35 

4 Othakal Mandapam 51.49 

5 Thirumalayampalayam 75.37 

6 Samalapuram 720.06 

7 Karumathampatti 976.15 

                                     Total 2251.15 

 

  
 
 
 



7.  This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its 
U.O. No. 77265 /MAWS / 09, dated 4.01.2010. 

 
 
  (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR) 

 
        NIRANJAN MARDI, 

                                                    SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT. 
To 
The Director of Town Panchayats  , Chennai-108. 
The Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and 
Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited, Chennai – 35. 
The Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage 
Board, Chennai – 5.   
The Accountant General, Chennai-18. 
The Accountant General(Audit), Chennai-18. 
The Resident  Audit Officer, Chennai-9. 
The Director of Local Fund Audit, Chennai-108. 
copy to: The Private Secretary to Secretary to Government Municipal 
Administration and Water Supply Department,  
Chennai – 9. 
The Finance (MAWS)Department, Chennai-9. 
The Municipal Administration and Water Supply(Budget/ OP.II) Department 
,Chennai-9. 
SF/SC 
 

/ Forwarded by Order/ 
 

    
       

         SECTION OFFICER 
 

 
 
 
 
 


